

No. 09-11311

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARCUS SYKES, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ROY W. MCLEESE III  
*Acting Deputy Solicitor  
General*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

RICHARD A. FRIEDMAN  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinion below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	1
Statement . . . . .	1
Summary of argument . . . . .	6
Argument:	
Petitioner’s conviction for vehicular flight from a law enforcement officer is a “violent felony” under the Armed Career Criminal Act . . . . .	8
A. Vehicular flight from law enforcement presents a serious potential risk of physical injury to others that is comparable to the risk posed by the enumerated crimes . . . . .	9
1. An offender’s flight in a vehicle creates a serious potential risk of a confrontation with law enforcement officers attempting to capture him . . . . .	10
2. A confrontation between a fleeing offender and law enforcement officers attempting to capture him has a serious potential to become violent . . . . .	13
3. Statistical data confirms the existence of a serious potential risk of physical injury to others . . . . .	15
B. Vehicular flight from law enforcement is purposeful, violent, and aggressive in the same way as the enumerated crimes . . . . .	23
1. Vehicular flight involves purposeful conduct . . . . .	25
2. Vehicular flight involves aggressive and violent conduct . . . . .	27
C. Petitioner’s arguments that vehicular flight is not a violent felony under the ACCA lack merit . . . . .	33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. Determining whether an offense presents a serious potential risk of physical injury to others does not require impermissible factfinding . . . . .	33
2. In determining whether vehicular flight presents a serious potential risk of physical injury to others, courts properly consider risks created during pursuit or capture . . . . .	37
3. Vehicular flight is a violent felony, even if a State elects to create greater or additional offenses that might also be applicable in a given case of vehicular flight . . . . .	41
4. The rule of lenity does not apply . . . . .	51
Conclusion . . . . .	52
Appendix – Statutory provisions . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) . . . . .	46
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) . . . . .	46
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 687 (2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) . . . . .	13
<i>Ellis v. Ogden City</i> , 589 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	14
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Byrnes</i> , 585 F.3d 971 (6th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	14
<i>Mays v. City of E. St. Louis</i> , 123 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 904 (1998) . . . . .	40
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) . . . . .	51

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 430 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1047 (2006) . . . . .	42
<i>Sanders v. City of Union Springs</i> , 207 Fed. Appx. 960 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	14
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989) . . . . .	48
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) . . . . .	13, 20
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) . . . . .	9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) . . . . .	26, 38
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970) . . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) . . . . .	25, 40
<i>United States v. Bear Robe</i> , 521 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 263 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Dismuke</i> , 593 F.3d 582 (2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-109 (filed July 19, 2010) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Gosling</i> , 39 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Graves</i> , 60 F.3d 1183 (6th Cir. 1995) . . .	38
<i>United States v. Harrimon</i> , 568 F.3d 531 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1015 (2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 586 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-10868 (filed May 14, 2010) . . . . .	44
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 558 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	17, 42, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 578 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Howze</i> , 343 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	29, 31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 602 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-5289 (filed July 6, 2010) .....	29
<i>United States v. Kendrick</i> , 423 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>United States v. LaCasse</i> , 567 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1311 (2010) .....	28, 42
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 378 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2004) ...	40
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 605 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	42
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 368 Fed. Appx. 648 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	40
<i>United States v. Merino</i> , 44 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1086 (1995) .....	40
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 553 F.3d 1183 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 594 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-10276 (filed Apr. 13, 2010) .....	31, 48
<i>United States v. Spells</i> , 537 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2379 (2009) .....	4, 27, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 237 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 956 (2001) .....	26
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 580 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	42
<i>United States v. West</i> , 550 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	11, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Willings</i> , 588 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2009) ...	29
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 580 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1723 (2010) .....	30

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-314 (filed Sept. 1, 2010) .....	26, 28, 32
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980) .....	50
<i>Zachary v. State</i> , 469 N.E. 2d 744 (Ind. 1984) .....	48
 Constitution, statutes and guidelines:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	34, 36
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e) ....	2
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B) .....	3, 8
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 16(b) .....	39
18 U.S.C. 31(a)(3) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 32(a)(2) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 81 .....	37
18 U.S.C. 751(a) .....	40
18 U.S.C. 922(g) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 924(e) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 1073 .....	40
18 U.S.C. 1992(a)(2) .....	39
18 U.S.C. 2275 .....	37
18 U.S.C. 2332f(a) .....	37
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....	4
 Fla. Stat. Ann. (West 2006):	
§ 316.1935(1) .....	43
§ 316.1935(2) .....	43

## VIII

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
§ 316.1935(3)(a) .....	43
§ 316.1935(3)(b) .....	44
Ind. Code (Supp. 2001):	
§ 35-41-2-2(a) (2004) .....	25
§ 35-41-2-2(b) (2004) .....	25
§ 35-44-3-3 .....	4, 44
§ 35-44-3-3(a) .....	44
§ 35-44-3-3(a)(1) .....	44
§ 35-44-3-3(a)(2) .....	44
§ 35-44-3-3(a)(3) .....	3, 10, 11, 25, 30, 44
§ 35-44-3-3(b) .....	44
§ 35-44-3-3(b)(1) .....	3, 8, 44
§ 35-44-3-3(b)(1)(A) .....	3, 10, 45, 48, 49
§ 35-44-3-3(b)(1)(B) .....	45, 47, 48, 49
§ 35-44-3-3(b)(2) .....	45, 47
§ 35-44-3-3(b)(3) .....	45, 47, 50
§ 35-44-3-3(b)(4) (Supp. 2010) .....	45
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 4B1.2 .....	44
§ 4B1.2(a) .....	42
Miscellaneous:	
Geoffrey P. Alpert & Roger G. Dunham, <i>Policing     Hot Pursuits: The Discovery of Aleatory Ele-     ments</i> , 80 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 521 (1989) . . .	12, 13
Geoffrey P. Alpert et al., <i>Policing: Continuity and     Change</i> 194 (2006) .....	19



Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Kenneth L. Bayless & Robert Osborne, <i>A Report by the Pursuit Management Task Force</i> (1998) . . . . .	12
Shannon Catalano, <i>Victimization During Household Burglary</i> (Sept. 2010), <a href="http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/vdhb.pdf">http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/vdhb.pdf</a> . . . . .	21, 22
Justin Fenton, <i>Woman Killed During Pursuit Identified</i> , Baltimore Sun, July 27, 2010 . . . . .	14
Mike Gangloff, <i>Man Gets Life Sentence In Deadly New Year's Burglary</i> , Roanoke Times, May 28, 2010 . . . . .	38
Maurice J. Hannigan & Kerri A. Hawkins, <i>Evaluation of Risk: Initial Cause vs. Final Outcome in Police Pursuits</i> (1995) . . . . .	12
Caroline Wolf Harlow, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Survey of Inmates in State and Federal Correctional Facilities: Firearm Use by Offenders</i> (Nov. 2001), <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/fuo.pdf">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/fuo.pdf</a> . . . . .	32
Peter Hermann, <i>Attempt to Elude Police Ends in Fiery Four-Car Crash</i> , Baltimore Sun, Oct. 12, 2010 . . . . .	20
H. Range Hutson et al., <i>A Review of Police Pursuit Fatalities in the United States from 1982-2004</i> , 11 <i>Prehospital Emergency Care</i> 278 (2007) . . . . .	18
Freeman Klopott, <i>Crash During Police Chase Kills Father of Four</i> , Washington Examiner, Nov. 22, 2010 . . . . .	14
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003) . . . . .	38

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
James Lindgren, <i>Blackmail and Extortion</i> in 1 <i>Encyclopedia of Crime and Justice</i> (Joshua Dressler ed., 2d ed. 2002) . . . . .	38
Ernesto Londono & Debbi Wilgoren, <i>Md. Crash</i> <i>Came After High-Speed D.C. Chase</i> , Washington Post, Dec. 5, 2006 . . . . .	20
Cynthia Lum & George Fachner, <i>Police Pursuits</i> in an <i>Age of Innovation and Reform: The IACP</i> <i>Police Pursuit Database</i> (2008) . . . . .	12, 19
National Ctr. for Statistics & Analysis, <i>Fatalities in</i> <i>Motor Vehicle Crashes Involving Police in Pursuit</i> (2010) . . . . .	17, 18
Office of Strategic Intelligence & Info., Bureau of Al- cohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, <i>Explosive</i> <i>Incident Data: Years: 2004, 2005, 2007, 2008</i> (2010) . . . . .	22
Lisa Rein & James Hohmann, <i>Crashes, Injuries</i> <i>Left in Wake of Pr. George's-Baltimore Chase</i> , Washington Post, Nov. 22, 2009 . . . . .	14
Fred P. Rivara & C.D. Mack, <i>Motor Vehicle Crash</i> <i>Deaths Related to Police Pursuits in the United</i> <i>States</i> , 10 <i>Injury Prevention</i> 93 (2004) . . . . .	18
Phillip Rucker, <i>Girl, 2, Dies After Man Hits Car,</i> <i>Runs</i> , Washington Post, Oct. 22, 2007 . . . . .	20
Brigid Schulte, <i>Car-Theft Suspect Hits 4 Vehicles,</i> <i>Including Cruisers</i> , Washington Post, Sept. 24, 2007 . . . . .	14
U.S. Fire Admin., <i>Arson in the United States</i> , 1 <i>Topical Fire Research Series</i> (Jan. 2001), <a href="http://www.usfa.dhs.gov/downloads/pdf/tfrs/vli8-508.pdf">http://www.usfa.dhs.gov/downloads/pdf/tfrs/ vli8-508.pdf</a> . . . . .	21

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
L. Edward Wells & David N. Falcone, <i>Research on Police Pursuits: Advantages of Multiple Data Collection Strategies</i> , 20 <i>Policing Int'l J. Police Strategy &amp; Mgmt.</i> 729 (1997) .....	19
